TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

SL-D88

CD RECEIVER

COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
NOTES CONTENTS

@® PC board shown are viewed from parts side. 1 SAFETY INFORMATION 2
@ The parts with noreference number or no parts number 2 SPECIFICATIONS 3
in the exploded vigws are not supp!ied. 3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS 4

@® Asregards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the
circuit diagrams contained in this manual. 4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST 6
® /\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical 5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS 10
components. they must be replaced with identical 6 WIRING DIAGRAM 16
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and 7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 17

ensure exact replacement.



SL-D88
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous

invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown .

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DO NOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE ACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTA TROUBLED
STATE.

T
O O
000000 000000
0o 5 000000
— \ B —

Manufacturer : SANYO Electric Co., Ltd.
Laseroutput : Lessthan 0.5 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 765-815 nm




TUNER Section
Frequency Range (FM):

Frequency Range (AM):

CD PLAYER Section

Frequency Response:
Wow and Flutter:

2 SPECIFICATIONS

87.5MHzto 108.00 Mhz
520kHzto 1710 kHz

20 Hz to 20 kHz (+/- 1dB)
Unmeasurable

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

Type:
Impedance:

GENERAL

Power Requirements:
Power Consumption:
Total Output Power :
Dimension (WxHxD):

Weight:

Standard Accessories:

65 mmx 2

4 ohms

120V AC,60Hz
25W

3W+3W

361 x129x251 mm

3.6kg

Owner’s Manual x 1
Warranty Card x 1

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.

SL-D388



SL-D88
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 FM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the FM position.

2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy
antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.

3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 AM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the AM position.
2. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-2 Adjustment and Test Points

MAIN PCB




3-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

SL-D88

ITEM

SG SETTING

TUNER SETTING

ADJUSTMENT POINT

ADJUSTMENT

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

Repeat step 2

87.5MHz
- 87.5MHz L9
1. FM band 1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. Adjust for max.output.
108MHz 108MHz PVC CT002
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.
90MHz
90MHz L8
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.
2. Tracking Adjust for max. output
106MHz and best waveform.
106MHz PVC CTO001

1kHz, 30% mod

Repeat step 3

1. IF adjustment 455 kHz 1710kHz TS Adjust for max.output.
1kHz, 30% mod
520kHz 520kHz L7
1kHz, 30% mod
2. AM band Adjust for max. output.
1710kHz
1kHz, 30% mod 1710kHz PVC CT003
600kHz
1kHz, 30% mod 600kHz AMANT COIL
1400kHz Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking 1400kHz PVC CT004 and best waveform.

3-2-2 CD alignment

Auto alignment.

[6)]



SL-D88

4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW-1




SL-D88

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-1 19-021082800020 SPEAKER 8W 4 OHM

1-2 58-58SLD8800020 SPEAKER (EVA) 70X70X1MM

1-3 56-22SL.D880B000 SPEAKER COVERI/L

1-4 56-22SLD881B000 SPEAKER COVER/R

1-5 58-64SLD8800020 PAPER TUBE

1-6 56-62SLD880B000 SPEAKER TUBE/L

1-7 56-62SLD881B000 SPEAKER TUBE/R

1-8 56-07SLD880B000 CONNECTCLIP

1-9 56-54SL.D880B000 VOLUME KNOB

1-10 61-30SLD8800021 KNOB RING (ALUMINUM)

1-1 56-78SLD880G000 INTLY RING

1-12 56-57SLD8800000 DISPLAY LENS

1-13 56-54SL.D881B000 TUNING KNOB

1-14 61-91SLD8800020 ALUMINUM GRILL - L

1-15 61-91SLD8810020 ALUMINUM GRILL-R

1-16 56-04SLD880B000 FRONT CABINET

1-17 61-61SG50000020 LOCK WASHER

1-18 56-75SLD880G000 POINTER

1-19 57-08SLD8800021 POINTER PLATE

1-20 56-57SLD8819000 BACKLIGHTLENS

1-21 56-07SLD8819000 LIGHT BRACKET

1-22 05-04SLD8800000 DISPLAY PCB ASSY

1-23 56-75SLD881B000 POINTER CONNECT PART

1-24 61-65SLD8800020 COPPERBUSHING

1-25 56-25SL.D880B000 DIAL DRUM

1-26 57-08SLD8800120 PVC PLATE DIA 12MM

1-27 61-65SLD8800120 COPPER SHAFT

1-28 61-65SLD8800221 COPPERBUSHING SCREW R1

1-29 56-76SLD880B000 PULLY

1-30 61-11SLD8800020 METAL BRACKET (1)

1-31 05-01SLD8800000 COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY
05-01SLD8800100

1-32 56-25SL.D881B000 PVC DRUM

1-33 61-96SLD8800020 STRETCH SPRING

1-34 61-11SLD8800120 METAL BRACKET (2)

1-35 61-11SLD8800220 METAL BRACKET (3)

1-36 68-412300000000 RING (E)

1-37 67-021900000020 NUT M9X0.75

1-38 66-140230180321 SCREW TA/BH 3X8MM

1-39 66-140230210321 SCREW TA/BH 3X10MM

1-40 66-140230216321 SCREW TA/BH 3X16MM

1-41 66-140830210321 SCREW TA/WH 3X10MM

1-42 66-110330212321 SCREW MC/PH 3X12(5+7)MM

1-43 66-120226150321 SCREW MS/BH 2.6X5MM

1-44 66-120226160321 SCREW MS/BH 2.6 X6MM

1-45 66-120230160121 SCREW MS/BH 3X6MM (BLACK)

1-46 66-120230214321 SCREW MS/BH 3X14MM




SL-D88

EXPLODED VIEW-2




SL-D88

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

2-1 56-14SLD880B010 CDDOOR

2-2 56-02SLD880B010 TOP CABINET

2-3 61-97SLD8800021 CD DOOR SPRING

2-4 41-210240000010 DOORLOCK

2-5 41-061120070020 LEAF SWITCH

2-6 56-54SL.D8848010 CDKEY 1

2-7 56-54SL.D8838010 SNOOZE KNOB

2-8 56-54SL.D8858010 CDKEY 2

2-9 05-05SLD8800000 KEY PCBASSY

2-10 56-24SL.D880B000 GEAR

2-11 56-24SLD881B000 GEAR BRACKET

2-12 20-70DA11000520 CD MECHANISM (SANYO)

2-13 58-61M520R02120 SHOCKABSORBER (PINK)

2-14 58-61M620R00120 SHOCKABSORBER (BLACK)

2-15 56-15M520R0B000 LASER COVER

2-16 05-30SLD8800000 COMPLETE CD PCBASSY
05-30SLD8800100

2-17 05-09SLD8800000 H.P JACKPCBASSY

2-18 56-54SL.D882B000 FUNCTION KNOB

2-19 18-203SLD880190 H/TRANSFORMER EI48 - 120V/60Hz

2-20 56-69SL.D880B000 AC CORD PRESS PLATE

2-21 45-114180310061 AC CORD CULAPP6FT

2-22 05-09SLD8800100 AUX PCBASSY

2-23 56-05SLD880B010 BOTTOM CABINET

2-24 61-11SLD8800320 WEIGHT METAL (1)

2-25 61-11SLD8800420 WEIGHT METAL (2)

2-26 58-263172300020 HARD RUBBER FOOT

2-27 68-112323101000 METAL WASHER 3.2X10X1MM

2-28 66-140226180321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X8MM

2-29 66-140230180321 SCREW TA/BH 3X8MM

2-30 66-140230210121 SCREW TA/BH 3X10MM (BLACK)

2-31 66-140230210321 SCREW TA/BH 3X10MM

2-32 66-140230216321 SCREW TA/BH 3X16MM

2-33 66-140320212321 SCREW TA/PH 2X12MM

2-34 66-140830212321 SCREW TA/WH 3X12MM

2-35 66-151426219221 SCREW TWP/BO 2.6X19 MC

2-36 66-120230160121 SCREW MS/BH 3X6MM (BLACK)

2-37 66-120530210121 SCREW MS/KH 3X10MM (BLACK)

2-38 66-120830210121 SCREW MS/WH 3X10MM (BLACK)



SL-D88

MAIN PCB ASSY

5 PCBOARDS AND PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01SLD8800000 COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY
05-01SLD8800100
48-01SLD8800121 MAIN PCB

C77,78 A\ 26-017100750221 E.CAP 1000UF/16V

C71 26-017220850121 E.CAP 2200UF/25V

CF3 31-028107000120 CER.FILTERLT10.7MA5-A

CF4 31-026455000120 CER. FILTER KTP455Y

CN3,5 43-012200120120 WAFER 2MM 2PIN

CN6 43-012200180120 WAFWE 2MM 8PIN

CN7 43-012200210120 WAFER 2MM 10PIN

CN8 43-012200150120 WAFER 2MM 5P

CN10 43-022200130120 WAFER 2MM 3P

D1,3,4,7-11, 12-PMLL4148L021 SMD DIIODE - PMLL4148L

D20-27,33-39

D15-18 12-RL2020000021 RECTIFIER DIODE - RL202

D31,32 /N 12-1N4001000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001

F1 /N 46-055310300110 GLASS FUSE 3.15A/250V

IC1 16-KA7805000021 IC - KA7805

IC4 16-SA2111000021 IC-SA2111N

IC6 16-KA7808000021 IC - KA7808

L6 40-213120215120 AMANT COIL 120:15T

L7 40-067050002020 I.F.T-705 (RED)

L8,10 40-351450135020 FM COIL 4.5X3.5X0.8MM

L9 40-351500125020 FM COIL 5X2.5X0.8MM

PVC1 27-010000130120 PVC T126/4MM (TOMY)

Q1,2,4,6,15,18,20
Q21,25,27-35
Q3,26

Q5

Q7,19,22-24

Q8,9

T5
U1
u2
u3
VR1

X1
Z3

10

11-MMBT39040121

11-8550C0000021
11-B772Y0000121
11-MMBT39060021
11-9014C0000021

40-06A702004020
16-BA5417000021
16-PT2330000021
16-DJ3053000021
22-051615500120

31-038107000020
12-011390320121

SMD TR - MMBT3904CT1

TR-8550C
TR-B772Y
TR-MMBT3906LT1
TR-9014C

I.F.T-A702 (YELLOW)
IC - BA5417

IC-PT233

IC -DJ3053-1AP
ROTARY VOLUME 50K

DISCRIMINATOR FILTER JT10.7
ZENER DIODE 3.9V




SL-D88

MAIN PCB
e
o T N
I
345K 250 1 g nE
@) S
gl gl g ®
L L = 9
20w oo 22
Az Ny oS
quLE’é@ 3 B /ot S
o o
smlﬁg a8 §
77
AUTION: For continued:protection against _ 376 =
ﬁlsk of fire,replace o Ip with sumea%am: fuse. e o B 8 U O
2 ¥[n] n fsd
g AL
B8
129
A I 2l
gerg [T -
| [ e < w aia g %% RmImES
_ A = | eleg BEELLREE e T
=] owimer 4 v L :"}@j S ¢ Do || BN gepseusn o L
A Ve o] 820 S S S gy = [ L i o NLASIBIC | il
2| lcoLor L) "oz = 0=, i CIC L) @1
oND . I [E Edl 22 gl pe i 900 e 38%2 i
ho |k § P N e il .0 Z o
— S 2 i sl 8 FY. | S
Ir RL - [im] ool - L] o = &5\\‘] -
BL B oy Sue =[5 E 0g e U ¢
ol | f2 L] g e gl | o | 8 74
2| flvee Eay s LIy 8‘@ <
6 i ElRN G 49 f g
ey o T = T T SOx
A | el g | e C= LI A s Q) o g
[LO|FMe eyl = e[y ] v ] sew o
Tl s — s L2 yen o @09 [ 15 O M o [NNN] op O
k2. 0] Eg & L] 19 cs9 & s
DM ] Ty — s O suuDj 8 Lw o O W BT g
N = 404 soij Z = o= =
° Wit 000 |a g | —w 05 he Wns.
S| [lpoweRnzi] M D 2
A Jnm BBBBWU i O
g2sEeg r_\ ‘
AGND |5 o3 o3 g oo el 1INl Ql [
e o vy 6 ,,
. g Sony (1 L) Lony o3 Ci34 Cn3 D] gm 8
BAND B 340 gaag g ﬂ Q D] ST
g y iR slsls — B - 0
AUX 336 [ D oo - ¥
o jjeo 7] 7
$38 R
435 sgg e O
BBERBIES
O 8z 825233
L] e O
I En] eza
y:uj%% [14]
1620
By %%D]ozw J

3

+

3
o

|

1"



SL-D88

CD PCB ASSY

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

CN4
CN1M1

CN12
CN13
CN14
CNP9
CN101

CN102
D12,13
1IC101
1C102
IC103

L5

L13
Q10,11,14,16,17
Q12

Q13

X2
X3
ZD3
ZD4

12

05-30SLD8800000
05-30SLD8800100
48-30SLD8800120
43-012200120120
43-012200130120

43-022200211120
43-022200190120
43-022200170120
43-012200140120
43-012200160120

43-012100216620
12-1N60P0000021
16-TC94A58F0021
16-TA2157FN0021
16-SA1469PH0021

38-013100050220
38-014100050120
11-MMBT39040021
11-B772Y0000121
11-MMBT39060021

31-015750000020
31-018169302120
12-011330320121
12-011560320121

COMPLETE CD PCBASSY

CDPCB
WAFER 2MM 2P
WAFER 2MM 3P

WAFER 2MM 11P
WAFER 2MM 9P
WAFER 2MM 7P
WAFER 2MM 4P
WAFER 2MM 6P

SMD F.F.C WAFER 1MM 16P
DIODE 1N60P

IC - TC94A58FAG-101

IC - TA2157FN

IC - SA1469PH

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH
AXIALINDUCTOR 100UH
SMD TR - MMBT3904CT1
TR-B772Y
TR-MMBT3906LT1

CRYSTAL 75KHZ
CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ
ZENER DIODE 3.3V
ZENER DIODE 5.6V




CDPCB

SL-D88

+8
- O
o2 O
LT ONt4 §§Q
| = §$[~ja5§3
o © L Chrss SISl T ITT==
b 5205 B30 = 756 O Jfent
¢153 Qil Cl54 Qg I " C@D -
o [~ PR N = Gy 0so8id | 958
== 7 T 8 =1 -
0 00 [k} g6y L82 680 = = 703
o 010 — % 8 % 1 16 DijDjrjfj N
() Cpue I INEA | Bgy §v 27 S | 2| |
CILERz o8 SO i |70
—I["—ZX 10191 [” 81
oW D][~]® \ Y /A
euze0 [ [ 1| 49 32/ o oss i7 o »
] 48 33 = A2y || 201D
& ggyepy [T = £x Jod || e 8
CNES 6 680 16y D]D] Dj’ 8 Bk T R
I 3.9 Il e Lo BIE SHOTTIA ai = i K2
&b — m_v S B3 R [T oo ORI AYsHY 53 DIM
GND gl 5E I EIE s BRI S i it
ho |8v :l |3': M O N o o EST] R10 o 12V
D CI SgnbO0 ks TS S (b
640 = \jcez o 24 = leZR
g 125 >
Ml g =
- s |a b r7e.| ORI A3 150 CDR
z A RN AGND
059 g[;lz 1 o |cbL
o s le s 888388 ii=r
o, < =) | e (3
> [ AR BN [ E
[ v Jovy 15 o
s | = S
I3 b= P
+S < s 191 B
-1lsla u 2N
1132 1 = "=
=0 A 72 = = =
no |[+d |t, - J73 g Cfo
N (&3]
CNID! i 4 [m% S S
[ o
o O
SRIG AATATT L @ * g
= N g;gga 2010 S
D=2 <<= 610 2
&= = S
ey CIREEE S
Sole . = % » ol 0N
|| ><|<|><|<[CH |
ol 0 | = =
| > 2
=22 | S h P=if
< <f=<(5H
10|
<<><><g
© ' ' ©

13



SL-D88

KEY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-05SLD8800000  KEY PCBASSY
48-05SLD8800220  KEY PCB
41-150010030020 TACT SWITCH 6X6MM

DISPLAY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-04SLD8800000  DISPLAY PCBASSY
48-04SLD880220 DISPLAY PCB

ALA1,ALA2,PRO, 13-011205211020 LED LAMP 2MM (GREEN)

REP, SHUFF,SLE,

SNZ

D2,5,6 13-011203011020 LED LAMP 2MM (ORANGE)

D29,30 13-011500022020 LED LAMP 5MM

PM 13-011202011020 LED LAMP 2MM (RED)

P1 13-04SLD8800020 LED DISPLAY

H.P JACKPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09SLD8800000 H.P JACK PCBASSY
48-09SLD8800220  H.P JACK PCB

AL1,AL2,CLK,COL 41-160040000020 V/TACT SWITCH 7X7.4MM

DIMMER

CNP1,CNP2 43-022200150120 WAFER 2MM 5P

JK2 43-431360006020 PH3.6MM JY353507001

L2,3,4 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH

AUX JACKPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09SLD8800100  AUXJACK PCBASSY
48-09SLD8801220  AUX JACK PCB

JK1 43-451200006120 H/RCA JACK 2P - TC58-34 5-32

L1,11,12

14

38-013100050220

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH




SL-D88

KEY PCB
EEID CITTEE e
sgs es=xg " LT o)
=< <
O I:]g P/N:48-05SLD8800220
© SL-DBB KEY PCB ©
s O O p-uone @)
5 o 8C PLAY
[eJANe) [eJ=Ne]
Oo SNOOZE SN0OZ OOO DOWN STOP - OOO
00 o0 00 o0 ©_—0 o0 PC) 00
POWER = 2 R160
oOo oOo oOo 3 OOO oOo I:]“ oOo oOo oOo %} o
O cD BAND AUX OOO OOO i %}
R176
o0 OO
—| o ISP o o PROG o
DISPLAY PCB H.PPCB AUX PCB
N 48— |_o|bNP!2
P /N:48-04SLD8800220 CNP,n| |n n| |HCNPz E(ND4888 39PSLPD083800220 2
SL-D88 DISPLAY PGB D88 H. gg
() 54,20 O 8t gsses O dldalz2
=" 0O o u:m
Bp22-w = g TP e L e L g
et E&E DDD 8 sla L4 DINNER COLOR cLOCK AL2 ALt O O
BL StsH51E x2| 0O D o
3%0 h g @ ED + + + + + |:|
D29
O © e = o= o AN
o #:: D28 D30 I
— L]
5| 6 TED @ Q @ [=RE] b5 Q
a0 Pt REJRep
N2[5E] R snorr
O se=ZEl | O O | zaere O
PM@ 32
34 [l O3 a7
o [S 2L = B8 W, s
—— | ALA1 ALA2 J19

15



SL-D88

6 WIRING DIAGRAM




SL-D88
7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

77-20SLD8800020 INSTRUCTION MANUAL E/F

17



SL-D88

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC.

7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD.

5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.DeC.V.

Campesinos 184,Col. Granjas Esmeraida, 09810, Mexico Phone: (525)-581-5500

TEAC UK LIMITED

5 Marlin House, Croxley Business Park, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE, U.K. Phone: 01923-819699

TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wlesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone:0611-71580

TEAC FRANCE S.A.

17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville, CE 005 92182 Antony Cedex, France Phone:(1)42.37.01.02

TEAC NEDERLAND BV

Oeverkruid 15,NL-4941 W Raamsdonksveer, Nederland Phone:0162-510210

TEAC BELGIUM NV/SA.

c/o TEAC NEDERLAND BV, Oeverkruid 15, NL-4941 W Raamsdonksveer, Nederland Phone:+31-162-510860

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A.

Via C, Cantu 11, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD.

A.B.N. 80005408 462

280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



MAIN PCB

{om

oNs CNt

ﬂ]

L/cH

SP3

sP4

R/CH

K5 R168

3
R3 22K @
120P(NPO) Q);m 3
p— H
1 - cie a7 R4
L8 - - 3906 CNS N4
| ea b o w 104 ® caz 473 =
i 3 It o
17 — 33 2
A705 P! P = 2l m i
© R g o == 222|222 c4t RIS3
g 1 T 63 _ F g 86 | 85| | 473 R4 [ R47 *
£ & S | 000U cgy 2 open L Jopen H 2
? [0] 2 :
" ks 2 3 JACK
120:20 T
] I | d 4 4 . .
cs4 ) =
0" n 3 —3
1 0" £ 50v g @ 9 3 5
" 100 L 84 - > 2
" RS1 = [ & ) _ —
{ it P
4 9 8 § 8 49 o™ o o DIB0S3[G 2 8 2 8 @ 2 o
L -~ a - o > o = 3904
¢ & g 8 8 ¢ g f ©§ & S ¢ - . ]
7 = = b = 8 = s s COLOR 3 S
04 =< Z & z H & g L4 éfm
| = z ] =
& B
ANT. IC4 &
SA2111N
8550
z w “ 8 Q3
= g £ g 3z = 2 - 2 K Rire =
css o5e I 1 5 ¢ 2z z 3 5 3 = U1
o ] J p— = BA5417
L
|
1
[455KH: & o
" coe ¢33 g 2 o 8 5 2 & 2 o E .
104 0.0220f, S 8 & 2 28 &£ g 5 B B 3 S 3 &8 ¢
Ri9 c21 L cuz W d o o9 § F o o = ov
100k = 8z [O——— 3——t T + 10V 1000V
= = R205 AN c70 1068 ¢7g
10.7MHz RI73 10K lc200] 100U 67 69 1000 100u
10K 16V 16V v ,D
= R71 00U TReg (470
= & open 100 e |25V o JAAN
- TMHz R120 VR1-B +Ul
680 R187 c77
1000U
L1 10UH 0.220 RE 15k cz02 1 ces L8 wov
J0uH 0. ciia A | 11 104 104
+ ’ c76 IV
- 0220) cns R 15k ) 106 100 l L w67 cLock
A m c1o1 4
10UH Lt SOV ] ens M v z2 c201 = Res 22 L]
——w | —— cre © it 1005 o
- T Ty “—1os R27 4
AANA RI5 op - - =
RO 56K  ci05 33K * » P - i
10
224
s Jadddd .l .
o7 Sle 5 2 ¥ 2 I T e g g g €20 __ 130 ALARM2
OO R s 3 8 z = > 08 10U
BUZ ) IN4148 “ @ = ot 9014 sov
[o BUZ =2
OlPower [ PT233 ® | gl
ol Mure 3 RIS S
12V u2 z 100K o
gL“ 2K2 R21 5 % 2 2 2 2 e o~ V
38 & x5 2 Z 3 8 224 017 016 N
o <Jom . &% % 8 % 2 § 2 8 3 2 ¢ = RL202  RL202
ofkZ <Jx2 P 4 d o R Aco0!
Rz K : 3.05A/250V
RN 6 c22 23 |c25 | cos R3 A
™ res ® || 2%7 72 74
| 0.01U
05 W ryg K wow w oy [w 0.0 e
1 ¢ '
05 N |
i
e ”26 4 A
R3O0 10K ot o+ o5 | 4
al = 73 0.010
3904 Q22 2 2557‘) oow 8
= R209 § ] TRANSFORMER
10 1M 15 018
1« RI01 RL202  RL202
1« _
23 &
3906 3 034
R183 - IN4148 026
o Lok Rigg 035 8550
IN4148 Ri26 10K
56K R96 R37
D36 33
o 1ok IN4148 KA7805 IC
R105 | R200 037 2 0 1400
IN4148 s 032
® R197 22 W
3804
Q27
3:%‘ c1e Auy R128
= = D39 100U 1Ha001 56K o
IN4148 = -
220k R125 - ‘ -
[¢]
cNe

CD RECEIVER

2%
R169

R170
2.7K




CDPCB

K AR L — wure
035
3904
10K R208
I 4 ™
FEEEFEEEE 34
3904
*
— ——{ }i 8772
fo) C143 w Q12
1 Pl
| |° R4S
w62 5K6 RBY c49 22K
j ﬁ oL FEREEL *® Res ol cNa
T R33 10K S T I 5 £ o
3904 R60 I s 8|8 - 3
an e °l% I 2
- = 4
= 2(z ot o ~ o v < m o < o DOOR SW
- S8 EEEEREKE S 8§ 2o 2 L
os; S55=2=¢g =z55 2= O M-
R61 » 3 3 13 33 qa o
b & 8
)} ooy Ic103 O] ru+
10 R9Z Sur o
J M-
m <a SA1469P © < o
c4s | 01U LS e® g a g &3 — O] str+
r C45 15P 3 2 L 25 e 2 5 L o _
sz J:’lr? o ls El%l% 3 s s 3 & =z 3 S O] sur
R 2|2 EREEEE o) =
d — X3 1% % LR v e [ '\[ ""l 2 l 3‘ CN101
w & TTT }—‘
gl E alels (8288 oo — 22
5 S |88 |89 8 S R46
2 R134 0 3 ¢
R133 1.5K 2 = GND
n —
R132 [ = -
s[ 8 gfs gl 3 o g °
& & zle °lz RI30 5k6 T
gl 8
-3 3 R129
& ° cie
< vl of =] 2| o @f | 0] ] «| ml '—{H—<nu
R EEEEEEERE +
y
898-90822-288¢e°¢ 1
SexRSFEHELEL 103
Tea a2 | €29 333 c102
Te |3 | R117 K .
SBAD | 30
52 {comt FEI |29
53 |comz IC101 RFRP | 28 ]
54 {cous TC94A58FAG Rz (27 o7y ssstu) | cro ¥
55 |coms4 VREF | 26 1 102(M)
56 |p3-0 AVDD |25 R97 10K 6=
57 |Rx RFI |24 C108 |, 103
=} x 15
S8 Is3 sLco |23 1} 13 RFOC 17 H Ol
59 [s4 Avss |22 c83 2700P VRO TEO 7 14
60 |s5 VCOF {21 1} FEQ TEN 3o
61 {s6 LPFO | 20 c87 0.01U _/\/\/\/L‘S 0
s7 LPFN |19 2 5 1FEN TEBC 5
3.9v 7K 100 RI41
cnpe| O o S8 TMAX |18 77 |RFRP SEL 3 +—O|
Org N I - &S PO R109 470K 08 g _lReis ic102 DO 10
o 5555882558 55304a¢ v ® ’ foun s
R
o8 9 |RFSO TA2157F D1 5 o)
-‘Nn<m-ey\mmo | | v o R98 120k R85 8
2 22 e 25 |RFEC ™ 5
£ 5.6K R85 c107 [ 100k R156 7
3 AGCI TP ¥o|
o7 T R99 47k 4 [ 100k R84 5
co L RFO FPI 3
Ten 2 I sP e Py J_I\onk R83 s| o
O & NEIE - ) 7P o [ 100k rat .
O 2l b g2 = z 7 veers
olauz < + S| = R79 [ s ~ 120k _RB2 3 o
OLPOWER g 10K ] 10K &
< 2 S5 ~
oOpMuTE x9J 2 2 ! = R1S €93 |m_47v
12v ={ S hd MREEES o L1 1| of
¢! 2Rl e 8 ~—
olFo & \ & + 0.01U ;|
8
olam = > c28 cer ' CN102
K2 - 9 100P R 2 cos B FCC/16P
of gglo 3 |reo = 2 68p
CN11[0_ 0" 0] x x 100K 33K R110
| |8 4
0| TO KEY PCB £ . - -
P 1 = = - FOR SANYO CD MECHANISM
CcN12 MuTe T} =
1
1
| pickup mecha G | o wooe | FO pan (PN7)
: SONY KSS213C L L [ L L NNER/ DOOR SW
' SANYD DA11 H L TUNER | H L C/OUTER| 0.00-1.24V
1 SAMUSUNG_V75 L H BUZZER L H C/INNER | 1.24-2.4BV -
| THOMSON TCPIITK | H H H H OPEN 2.48-3.30V
1
1
I
1

CD RECEIVER

-
-
T+
Ft
MD
VR
[
G6ND

© > @ o

vee
ve



	1: Front Page
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	6: Explo-1
	7: exp-2
	8: Main pcb
	9: CD pcb
	10: Assy pcb
	11: INCLUDED
	12: Cover page
	sl-d88 Main pcb_Dec_24.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d88 cd pcb_Dec_24.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d88 Assy _dec_15.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d88 Wiring Main pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d88 main pcb cir_Dec_15.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d88 CD pcb cir dec_16.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	3.pdf
	Page 1

	SL-D88 _P4.pdf
	Page 1

	SL-D88 _P7.pdf
	Page 1

	SL-D88 _P9.pdf
	Page 1

	SL-D88 _P10.pdf
	Page 1

	SL-D88 _P12.pdf
	Page 1

	SL-D88 main pcb cir_Mar_31.pdf
	Page 1

	sl-d88 CD pcb cir_Mar_31.pdf
	Page 1


